
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 22 July 2014 
7.00 pm 

Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Chris Gonde 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Claire Maugham 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk    
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 14 July 2014 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 22 July 2014 
7.00 pm 

Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2014 as a correct 
record of the meeting to be signed by the chair. 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

6 - 10 

7.1. 84-90 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8HF 
 

11 - 56 

7.2. LAND ADJACENT TO 1 DOG KENNEL HILL, LONDON SE22 
8AA 

 

57 - 75 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.3. 1-63 PROSPECT HOUSE, GAYWOOD ESTATE, GAYWOOD 
STREET 

 

76 - 87 

7.4. 87 COURT LANE, LONDON SE21 7EF 
 

88 - 99 

 
Date:  14 July 2014 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the sub-committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and 

consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning sub-committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework. 
 

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the sub-committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 

 



 

 
7. No smoking is allowed at council committees and no recording is permitted 

without the consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the 
chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Manager 
  Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5437; or  
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Corporate Strategy Division 
  Tel: 020 7525 7420 
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the section of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 1 April 
2014 at 7.00 pm at Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Darren Merrill (Chair) 

Councillor Nick Stanton (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor James Barber  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management) 
Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer)  
Alex Gillot (Legal Officer)  
David Cliff (Development Management) 
Neil Loubser (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Neil Coyle. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report relating to item 7.1 – development management items. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 11 February 2014, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.  That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
on the agenda be considered. 

  
2.  That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft 
decision notices unless otherwise stated. 

  
3.  That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 

relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 

7.1    211 GRANGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3AA  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/2187 
 
Report: See pages 14 to 27 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use from restaurant (A3) to a restaurant with takeaway (A3/A5) together with 
improvements to the existing flue.  
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

  
Members heard a representation from a spokesperson for the objectors to the application, 
and asked questions. 
  
The applicant made representations to the sub-committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
  
Members debated the application. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/2187 be granted subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report, including: 

 
• an amended condition 1 to stipulate that the extractor fan be used at all 

times during the hours of operation, and  
• an additional condition stipulating that a satisfactory waste management 

plan be submitted to the local planning authority. 
 

7.2     47 NORTH CROSS ROAD, LONDON SE22 9ET  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/3205 
 
Report: See pages 28 to 39 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Installation of new shopfront (to include removal of front access to flat above); erection of 
single storey, rear extension (L-shaped) with rear refuse storage area and proposed 
glass/aluminum side roof section to ground floor shop; new rear access with steps to flat 
above; and new decked patio with fold out doors to flat at first floor level.   
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, and asked 
questions of the planning officer. 
 
Members heard a representation from a spokesperson for the objectors to the application, 
and asked questions. 
  
The applicants made representations to the sub-committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, who wished to 
speak. 
  

3



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

Councillor James Barber spoke in his capacity as a ward member. Members of the 
committee asked questions of Councillor Barber.  
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/3205 be granted subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, and the addendum report, including an 
amended condition 3 to stipulate that prior to the use of the decked area, a screen 
to the height of 1.6m high should be in place. 

 

7.3    GEORGE ELLISTON HOUSE, OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5ET  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/4420 
 
Report: See pages 40 to 65 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
  
Construction of 13 residential units comprising 5 x 2 bed units within a new 6 storey 
building located between the Elliston and Wilkins buildings and 8 further residential units 
(4 x 1 bed, 2 x 2 bed and 2 x 3 bed) within a single storey extension creating a fifth floor 
across both Elliston and Wilkins buildings. Associated circulation space, bike store 
(providing 20 cycle spaces), bin store and 1 disabled parking space. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, and asked 
questions of the planning officer. 
  
Members heard a representation from a spokesperson for the objectors to the application, 
and asked questions. 
  
The applicant made representations to the sub-committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/4420 be granted subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and addendum report, including an additional 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

condition stipulating that a satisfactory construction management plan be 
submitted to the local planning authority.   

 

7.4    LAND TO THE SOUTH OF SOUTHWARK EDUCATION AND RESOURCE CENTRE,  
         CATOR STREET, LONDON SE15 6AA  

 

 Planning application reference number: 13/AP/2901    
 
Report: See pages 66 to 92 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
 Erection of a three and four storey building to provide 42 ‘extra care' dwellings (39 x one 
bedroom and 3 x two bedroom) with associated communal facilities, plant, staff areas and 
landscaped courtyard. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, and asked 
questions of the planning officer. 
  
Members heard a representation from a spokesperson for the objectors to the application, 
and asked questions. 
  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee. Members asked no 
questions of the applicant’s agent. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 13/AP/2901 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report.  

 

 The meeting ended at 9.35pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

5



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
22 July 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the b
[...]
nits (Class C3); 
refurbishment of the existing retail store at ground floor including a single storey rear extension with associated plant. 

Proposal 

14-AP-0280 Reg. No. 
TP/2315-84 TP No. 
East Dulwich Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT WITH UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING Recommendation Item 7.1 

LAND ADJACENT TO 1 DOG KENNEL HILL, LONDON SE22 8AA Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

The erection of a terrace of 9, five storey plus basement, three bedroom houses with gardens, underground car park and associated 
bicycle,  refuse and recycling storage areas. 

Proposal 

13-AP-3998 Reg. No. 
TP/2134-1A TP No. 
South Camberwell Ward 
Dipesh Patel Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Recommendation Item 7.2 

1-63, PROSPECT HOUSE GAYWOOD ESTATE, GAYWOOD STREET Site 
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 Appl. Type 

Replacement of existing single glazed timber windows and doors with PVCu double glazed windows and doors [excluding flat front 
entrance doors]. 

Proposal 

13-AP-4030 Reg. No. 
TP/H1042 TP No. 
Cathedrals Ward 
Terence McLellan Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.3 

87 COURT LANE, LONDON SE21 7EF Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

The retention of a rear single storey extension to provide additional accommodation to dwellinghouse 
Proposal 

13-AP-3477 Reg. No. 
TP/2563-87 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Anthony Roberts Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.4 

10



Scale 1/1250

Date 9/7/2014

84-90 Lordship Lane

Claire  Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

11
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No.  
 7.1 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
22 July 2014 
 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 14/AP/0280 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
84-90 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8HF 
 
Proposal:  
Change of use of the first and part second floor from office (Class B1) to 
form 8 x 2 bedroom residential units (Class
[...]
to account by the applicant as material consideration in the 
assessment of this case.  
 
 

56



Scale 1/1250

Date 9/7/2014

Land adjacent to 1 Dog Kennel Hill

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

57
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No.  
 7.2 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
22 July 2014 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 13/AP/3998 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
LAND ADJACENT TO 1 DOG KENNEL HILL, LONDON, SE22 8AA 
 
Proposal:  
The erection of a terrace of 9, five storey plus basement, three bedroom 
houses with gardens, underground car park and associated bicycle, refuse 
and recycling storage areas. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

South Camberwell 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  09/12/2013 Application Expiry Date  22/08/2014 

Earliest Decision Date 27/02/2014  
 
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 That Members resolve to grant planning permission subject to conditions and the 
applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 22 August 
2014; and 
 

2 In the event that an appropriate legal agreement is not entered into by the 22 August 
2014, that the Head of Development Management is authorised to refuse planning 
permission using reasonable discretion, for the reason set out in paragraph 37 of this 
report.  
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3 The site is located on the western side of Dog Kennel Hill, close to its junction with 
Champion Hill.  It is presently vacant but was previously occupied by a large 1950s 
detached dwelling.  There is a small group of residential properties to the south of the 
site, with a more recent seven storey development of nineteen flats further south.  To 
the north is Seavington House, a group of 10 maisonettes. 
 

4 In the wider surrounds are Mary Seacole House (opposite) and the East Dulwich 
Est
[...]
eam: 
No objection- recommend conditions 
 
 
Transport Planning Team: 
Concern that only 11 cycle storage spaces were shown and that there could be conflict between cyclists 
and drivers. 
 
 
 
 
Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
 
Transport for London 
 
No objection subject to the provision of 18 cycle spaces and amended drawing showing that sight lines 
are not interrupted by the blue slate gabion wall. 
 
 
 
 
 
Neighbours and local groups 
 
 
Objections from eight neighbours and the Friends of Champion Hill 
 
One correspondence of support for the additional provision of housing and two comments/queries about 
the height of the building proposed. 
 
     

70



APPENDIX 3  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Mr J Smart 

Bespoke Homes 
Reg. Number 13/AP/3998 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number 
TP/2134-1A 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 The erection of a terrace of 9, five storey plus basement, three bedroom houses with gardens, underground car 

park and associated bicycle,  refuse and recycling storage areas. 
 

At: LAND ADJACENT TO 1 DOG KENNEL HILL, LONDON, SE22 8AA 
 
In accordance with application received on 13/11/2013     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Air Quality Assessment (January 2014) 
Code for Sustainable Homes Pre-Assessment Report 
Design and Access Statement 
Environmental Performance Statement 
External Building Fabric Assessment (noise assessment) (13 February 2014) 
and drawings numbered: 
024-010 (location plan) 
024-015 
024-017 
024-016 
024-021 
024-022 Revision A 
024-023 Revision B 
024-024 Revision B 
024-025 Revision B 
024-026 Revision B 
024-027 Revision B 
024-028 Revision B 
024-0
[...]
planning authority delivered the decision in a timely manner. 
 

99



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



  
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2014-15 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Gerald Gohler Tel: 020 7525 7420 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)                                
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Chris Gonde   
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
 
(Reserves)                      
Councillor Evelyn Akoto  
Councillor Claire Maugham 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
External 
 
Libraries  
 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) Hub 4 (2nd Floor), Tooley St. 
 
Claire Cook Planning, Hub 2 (5th Floor) 
Tooley St.  
 
Sadia Hussain, Legal Services Hub 2 
(2nd Floor) Tooley St. 
 
 
 

 
 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
1  
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
15 
 
 
4 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Environment & Leisure 
Environmental Protection Team 
 
 
Communications 
Robin Campbell 
 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated:  12 June 2014  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
36 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	List: agenda items

	7.1 84-90 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HF
	Report: 84-90 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HF
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	7.2 Land adjacent to 1 Dog Kennel Hill, LONDON SE22 8AA
	Report: Land adjacent to 1 Dog Kennel Hill, LONDON SE22 8AA
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	7.3 1-63 Prospect House, Gaywood Estate, Gaywood Street
	Report:1-63 Prospect House, Gaywood Estate, Gaywood Street
	Appendix 3:Recommendation

	7.4 87 Court Lane, London SE21 7EF
	Report: 87 Court Lane, London SE21 7EF
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	 


Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 22 July 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 22 July 2014 at 7.00 pm 
at Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Chris Gonde 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Rosie Shimell  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Jonathan Gorst (Legal Officer) 
Rob Bristow (Development Management)  
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer) 
Christian Loveday (Principal Transport Planner) 
Dipesh Patel (Development Management) 
Michele Sterry (Development Management) 
Sonia Watson (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 22 July 2014 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members made declarations regarding the agenda items below: 
 
Agenda item 7.3 – 1-63 Prospect House, Gaywood Estate, Gaywood Street   
 
Councillor Leo Pollak, non-pecuniary, he advised that as he was the deputy cabinet 
member for excellence in design, he would not be taking part in the above item, to avoid 
any possible conflicts of interest.  
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management item. 
 
The chair announced that item 7.2 had been withdrawn, and went on to explain that she 
would alter the sequence, in which the applications would be heard, as follows: 7.4, 7.1, 
7.3 and 7.5.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 1 April 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.  

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.  That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the agenda be 
considered. 

  
2.  That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions and / 

or made for the reasons set out in the reports and draft decision notices unless 
otherwise stated. 

  
3.  That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report relating 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 22 July 2014 
 

to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 

7.4    87 COURT LANE, LONDON SE21 7EF  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13-AP-3477 
 
Report: See pages 88 to 99 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
The retention of a rear single storey extension to provide additional accommodation to 
dwelling house. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. 
  
The sub-committee heard a representation from a spokesperson for the objectors to the 
application, and asked questions of the objectors. 
  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
councillors’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
  
The sub-committee debated the application. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That planning permission for application number 13-AP-3477 be granted subject to 
conditions, as set out in the report.    
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8.05pm for fifteen minutes to give members a short break 
and was reconvened at 8.20pm. 
 

7.1    84-90 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8HF  
 

 Planning application reference number: 14-AP-0280 
 
Report: See pages 11 to 56 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use of the first and part second floor from office (Class B1) to form 8 x 2 
bedroom residential units (Class C3); refurbishment of the existing retail store at ground 



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 22 July 2014 
 

floor including a single storey rear extension with associated plant. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, who drew 
councillors’ attention to the addendum report. Councillors asked questions of the officer.  
  
The sub-committee heard a representation from a spokesperson for the objectors to the 
application, and asked questions of the objectors. 
  
The applicant’s agents made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
councillors’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Councillors Rosie Shimell and James Barber jointly addressed the meeting in their 
capacity as ward councillors, and answered questions by the sub-committee.   
  
The sub-committee debated the application. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That planning permission for application number 14-AP-0280 be granted subject to 
conditions, as set out in the report and the addendum report, including: 

 
1. Amended condition 3 to reflect that the service management plan needs to include the 

following: 
  

a. the appropriate type of delivery vehicles used for servicing the retail space 
b. a reasonable number of vehicle movements generated by servicing the retail 

space, including fewer movements on weekends  
c. provisions to address traffic issues arising when vehicles manoeuvre within the 

site and when vehicles exit and enter the site  
d. noise nuisance from the retail space.   

 
2. That a six-month and a nine-month review be undertaken regarding the parameters 

set out in the service management plan. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10.00pm for five minutes to give members a short break. At 
this point Councillor Leo Pollak left the meeting. The meeting was reconvened at 10.05pm.  
 

7.3   1-63 PROSPECT HOUSE, GAYWOOD ESTATE, GAYWOOD STREET  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13-AP-4030 
 
Report: See pages 76 to 87 of the agenda pack. 
  



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 22 July 2014 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Replacement of existing single glazed timber windows and doors with PVCu double 
glazed windows and doors [excluding flat front entrance doors]. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Councillors 
asked questions of the officers.  
  
The sub-committee heard a representation from a spokesperson for the objectors to the 
application, and asked questions of the objectors. 
  
The applicant’s agents made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Councillor David Noakes addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor, and answered questions by the sub-committee.    
  
The sub-committee debated the application. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That planning permission for application number 13-AP-4030 be granted subject to 
conditions, as set out in the report.    
 
At this point Councillor Leo Pollak rejoined the meeting.  
 

7.5   HARRIS GIRLS ACADEMY EAST DULWICH, HOMESTALL ROAD, LONDON SE22 0NR  
 

 Planning application reference number: 14/AP/1655 
 
Report: See pages 1 to 15 of the supplemental agenda No.1. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Provision of 2 single storey temporary modular buildings and 1 administrative block for 
education use as associated Primary School (Class D1) until 30 September 2016. 
Including outdoor play space and minor external works.  (This application represents a 
departure from the Southwark Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Southwark Plan Policies 
2007). 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, and asked 
questions of the planning officer. 
  
There were no objectors present wishing to speak.  
  



6 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 22 July 2014 
 

The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
councillors’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
  
The sub-committee debated the application. 
 
A motion to grant temporary planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote 
and declared to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That planning permission for application number 14/AP/1655 be granted subject to 
conditions, as set out in the report and the addendum report, including an amended 
condition 1 to read:  
 

“Permission is granted for a one-year period from the date of decision, and a 
provisional and additional 14 month period subject to the applicant first obtaining 
planning permission for a new permanent free school no later than 31 July 2015. 
The building hereby permitted shall not be retained after 30 September 2016 on or 
before which date the building shall be removed from the site.”    

 

7.2    LAND ADJACENT TO 1 DOG KENNEL HILL, LONDON SE22 8AA  
 

 Planning application reference number: 13-AP-3998 
 
Report: See pages 57 to 75 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
The erection of a terrace of 9, five storey plus basement, three bedroom houses with 
gardens, underground car park and associated bicycle, refuse and recycling storage 
areas. 
 
This item was withdrawn.  
 

 Meeting ended at 11.55 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


